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CIRCULAR

Sub: Establishment / Expansion of industrial units with effluent treatment
in CETPs- regarding.

Ref: 1. Directions of CPCB No. B-22013/2/PCI-111/2008 dated 02.09.2008
2. The Honorable NGT Order dtd. 02/07/2015
3. The Honorable High Court Order dtd. 13/08/2015

Chairman Central Pollution Control Board has issued the directions u/s 18(1)(b) of
the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 to MPC Board that
expansion/establishment of the industrial units should not be permitted in the areas where
the associated CETPs are not complying with the required standards and where such
CETPs do not have adequate hydraulic load capacities.

However Honorable National Green Tribunal (West Zone) in the Application No.
37/2013 (WZ) vide order dated 02/07/2015 has reproduced directions issued by CPCB
as:

a. Initiate monitoring program for all CETPs at least every quarter and take follow

up action against industries/CETPs not complying with the prescribed standards.

b. Not to permit expansion/establishment of the industrial units in the areas where
the associated CETPs are not complying with the required standards and where
such CETPs do not have adequate hydraulic load capacities.

c. Submit action report every quarter on (1) and (2) above within one month of
every quarter to CPCB.

Also the Honorable High Court in the Writ petition No. 7208/2015 vide order dated
13/08/2015 has issued directions that “without disturbing the above directions of
Honorable NGT at this stage we clarify that where MIDC finds that concerned industry
has no pollution potential, MIDC may grant the permission for establishing or expansion
of an industrial unit under intimation to NGT.”
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Board is continuously evaluating performance of CETPs in Maharashtra. During
evaluation and based on JVS analysis reports it is observed that some of CETPs are not
conforming with the prescribed consented standards. The list of CETPs whose
performance is not satisfactory is enclosed as annexure — I.

Therefore in compliance with the orders issued by Honorable NGT and Honorable
High Court; Board has decided % not to consider expansion/establishment of the
industrial units in the area of these CETPs except units which has Zero Liquid Discharge
and no pollution potential.

The nonconforming CETPs shall be monitored weekly by respective Regional
Officers of Board and the performance shall be assessed quarterly. On the basis of
quarterly assessment the list of nonconforming CETPs will be updated.

This is issued with the approval of the Chairperson, MPC Board. (

Mo

e
Dr. P. Anbalagan, IAS
Member Secretary

€

Copy Submitted to: W
1. Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary Environment \Department, GoM,
Mantralaya, Mumbai
2. Principal Secretary, Industries Department, GoM, Mantralaya, Mumbai — for
information and necessary action
3. Chief Executive Officer, MIDC, Mumbai

Copy to: JD(WPC)/JD(APC)/AST/PSO/LO/CAC Cell/All Regional Officers



L B Annexure -
Non Complied CETPs as on 30th July 2015

CONSENTED JVS analysis Results from
LIMITS June 2015 to July 2015

CETP ABSTRACT

Designed
Sr. No. Name of CETP Capacity | Present Disposal
(MLD)

BOD coD

H BOD D
mg/L | mg/L p 0 co

KOLHAPUR

Lote Parshuram
Environment Protection
Co-op Society Ltd., P-30,
Lote Parshuram MIDC,
Tal.- Khed, Dist.-
Rathagiri.

6 Karambavane Creek 100 250 7.47 175 482.67

L.K. Akiwate industrial
Co Op, Estate Ltd,

2 Akiwate - Udyamnagar, 0.8 On land for irrigation 30 250 7.48 137 392
Jaysingpur, Dis.t-
Kolhapur.

RAIGAD

ft‘: c;:',ﬂ: ;Z_gp;\j:;;ety At Are Khurd into

3 i s . 10 saline zone of 100 250 7.43 137.83 402.33

Dhatdv; Tal. Roha, Dist. S
Kundalika river.

Raigad

PRIA CETP.{}).Ltd. Plot
No:P-58, MIDC Industrial
Area; Patalganga, Dist.-
{Raigad

Saline water zone of , -
15 Patalganga river at 100 250 8.03 173.5 444 . "
Near Apta

NAVI MUMBAI

Taloja CETP Co
Operative Society Ltd.,
5 Plot No.G-8 & P-24, 22.5 Waghivali Creek 100 250 6.57 281.67 744
MIDC Taloja, Dist.-
Raigad

Tarapur Environment
Protecti on Society CETP,
|Plot No-AM-29, MIDC
{Tarapur, Dist.- Thane

25 Navapur creek 100 250 7.75 180:83




[KALYAN

Ambernath MIDC CETP
Company Pvt. Ltd., MIDC
Additional
Ambernath(Div. of
Bharat Udyog), Plot No.-
AM-13, Tal.- Ambernath
Dist.- Thane.

7.5

Local nalla leads to
Waldhuni river which
further leads to Ulhas

creek

100

250

7.64

268.13

619

Dombivli Better
Environment System
Association (DBESA),
Plot No. 05-8, MIDC
Phase-i, Dombivli (E),
Dist.- Thane

16

Khambalpada Nalla
leads to Ulhas creek

100

250

7.53

133.33

365.33

Dombivli CETP
(Chemical) (Phase-Il) Plot
No.-R 4/2, MIDC Phase -
I, Opp W-40, Dombivali
(E) Dist.- Thane.

1.5

Bhopar nallia leads to
ulhas creek

100

250

7.15

148.33

432

PUNE

10

Common Effluent
Treatment Plant, Plot
No.- AM-8, MIDC
Akkalkot Road, Dist.-
Solapur

Into Local nalla

30

250

5.44

230

698




