## MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Phone : 4010437/4020781 /4037124/4035273 Fax : 24044532/4024068/4023516 Email : jdwater@mpcb.gov.in Visit At : http://mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 3rd & 4th floor, Sion-Matunga Scheme Road No. 8, Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E),

Mumbai - 400 022

No. MPCB/JD(WPC)/B-4082

Date: 21 / 9 /2015

## **CIRCULAR**

**Sub:** Establishment / Expansion of industrial units with effluent treatment in CETPs- regarding.

Ref: 1. Directions of CPCB No. B-22013/2/PCI-III/2008 dated 02.09.2008

2. The Honorable NGT Order dtd. 02/07/2015

3. The Honorable High Court Order dtd. 13/08/2015

Chairman Central Pollution Control Board has issued the directions u/s 18(1)(b) of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 to MPC Board that expansion/establishment of the industrial units should not be permitted in the areas where the associated CETPs are not complying with the required standards and where such CETPs do not have adequate hydraulic load capacities.

However Honorable National Green Tribunal (West Zone) in the Application No. 37/2013 (WZ) vide order dated 02/07/2015 has reproduced directions issued by CPCB as:

- a. Initiate monitoring program for all CETPs at least every quarter and take follow up action against industries/CETPs not complying with the prescribed standards.
- b. Not to permit expansion/establishment of the industrial units in the areas where the associated CETPs are not complying with the required standards and where such CETPs do not have adequate hydraulic load capacities.
- c. Submit action report every quarter on (1) and (2) above within one month of every quarter to CPCB.

Also the Honorable High Court in the Writ petition No. 7208/2015 vide order dated 13/08/2015 has issued directions that "without disturbing the above directions of Honorable NGT at this stage we clarify that where MIDC finds that concerned industry has no pollution potential, MIDC may grant the permission for establishing or expansion of an industrial unit under intimation to NGT."

Board is continuously evaluating performance of CETPs in Maharashtra. During evaluation and based on JVS analysis reports it is observed that some of CETPs are not conforming with the prescribed consented standards. The list of CETPs whose performance is not satisfactory is enclosed as annexure – I.

Therefore in compliance with the orders issued by Honorable NGT and Honorable High Court; Board has decided to not to consider expansion/establishment of the industrial units in the area of these CETPs except units which has Zero Liquid Discharge and no pollution potential.

The nonconforming CETPs shall be monitored weekly by respective Regional Officers of Board and the performance shall be assessed quarterly. On the basis of quarterly assessment the list of nonconforming CETPs will be updated.

This is issued with the approval of the Chairperson, MPC Board.

Dr. P. Anbalagan, IAS
Member Secretary

## Copy Submitted to:

1. Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary Environment √Department, GoM Mantralaya, Mumbai

2. Principal Secretary, Industries Department, GoM, Mantralaya, Mumbai – for information and necessary action

3. Chief Executive Officer, MIDC, Mumbai

Copy to: JD(WPC)/JD(APC)/AST/PSO/LO/CAC Cell/All Regional Officers

			Annexure						
·		Non Co	mplied CETPs as	on 30tl	າ July 20	15			
CETP ABSTRACT					CONSENTED LIMITS		JVS analysis Results from June 2015 to July 2015		
Sr. No.	Name of CETP	Designed Capacity (MLD)	Present Disposal	BOD mg/L	COD mg/L	рН	BOD	COD	
KOLHAI	PUR	(	I	<u> </u>	1				
1	Lote Parshuram Environment Protection Co-op Society Ltd., P-30, Lote Parshuram MIDC, Tal Khed, Dist Ratnagiri.	6	Karambavane Creek	100	250	7.47	175	482.67	
	L.K. Akiwate Industrial Co Op, Estate Ltd, Akiwate - Udyamnagar, Jaysingpur, Dis.t- Kolhapur.	0.8	On land for irrigation	30	250	7.48	137	392	
AIGAD	Autoritation (Contraction)							1,000	
3	RIA CETP Co-op. Society Ltd., Plot No.6, MIDC Dhatav, Tal. Roha, Dist. Raigad	10	At Are Khurd into saline zone of Kundalika river.	100	250	7.43	137.83	402.33	
4	PRIA CETP (I) Ltd. Plot No.P-58, MIDC Industrial Area, Patalganga, Dist Raigad	15	Saline water zone of Patalganga river at Near Apta	100	250	8.03	173.5	444	
AVI ML		<u> </u>	···	ال ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
5 F	Faloja CETP Co  Operative Society Ltd.,  Plot No.G-8 & P-24,  MIDC Taloja, Dist  Raigad	22.5	Waghivali Creek	100	250	6.57	281.67	744	
HANE									
6 P	Farapur Environment Protection Society CETP, Plot No-AM-29, MIDC Farapur, Dist Thane	25	Navapur creek	100	250	7.75	180.83	493.33	

**\** 

4)

KALY	AN	man and a second						٠. <b>i</b>
7	Ambernath MIDC CETP Company Pvt. Ltd., MIDC Additional Ambernath(Div. of Bharat Udyog), Plot No AM-13, Tal Ambernath Dist Thane.	7.5	Local nalla leads to Waldhuni river which further leads to Ulhas creek	100	250	7.64	268.13	619
8	Dombivli Better Environment System Association (DBESA), Plot No. OS-8, MIDC Phase-I, Dombivli (E), Dist Thane	16	Khambalpada Nalla leads to Ulhas creek	100	250	7.53	133.33	365.33
9	Dombivli CETP (Chemical) (Phase-II) Plot NoR 4/2, MIDC Phase - II, Opp W-40, Dombivali (E) Dist Thane.	1.5	Bhopar nalla leads to ulhas creek	100	250	7.15	148.33	432
PUNE								
10	Common Effluent Treatment Plant, Plot No AM-8, MIDC Akkalkot Road, Dist Solapur	3	Into Local nalla	30	250	5.44	230	698